

22.06.2023

Sl. No. 12

Suman

Ct.No.42.

WPA 24603 of 2014

South Calcutta Girls' Academy and

Ors.

Vs.

**The Life Insurance Corporation of India &
Ors.**

The instant writ petition is pending since 2014. The petitioner did not take any step for hearing of the instant writ petition for long. The conduct of the petitioner suggests that they are not willing to proceed with the instant writ petition.

Accordingly, the instant writ petition is dismissed for default.

(Bibek Chaudhuri, J.)